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Fair Campaign Practices aAct -
Candidates - Elections -
Reporting Requirements

If a candidate’s name does not
appear on the primary ballot or
the primary run-cff ballot
because he has become the party
nominee, the candidate is not
required to file disclosure
reports prior to the primary
and/or run-off election but is
required to file reports prior
to the general election. -

This opinion is issued in response to your request for an
opinion from the Attorney General,

QUESTION

If a candidate is uncopposed in either the
primary or the primary run-off election, and
his name does not appear on the ballot, is
he required to file the preelection reports
that are due forty-five days before and
between ten and five days before the date of

- the primary and between ten and five days
before the date of the primary run-off

election?
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FACTS AND ANALYSIS
Code of Alabama 1975, § 17-22A-8 states:

"(1) The treasurer of each principal
campaign committee or other political
committee shall file with the secretary of
state or judge of probate, as designated in
section 17-22A-9, reports of contributions
and expenditures at the following times in
any year in which an election is held:

"(a) Forty-five days before and
betwaeen 10 and five days before the
date of any election for which a
political committee receives
contributions or makes expenditures

i view W
’ es ;

“(b) Provided, however, that a
report shall not be required except
between five and 10 days before a
run-off election.

"(2) All candidates, political
committees, and elected state and local
officials covered under the provisions of
this chapter, shall annually file with the
secretary of state or judge of probate, as
designated in section 17-22A-9, reports of
contributions and expenditures made during
that year. The annual reports required
under this subsection shall be made on or
before January 31 of the succeeding year."
(Emphasis added.)

This section provides that a report should be filed when
contributions are received or expenditures made with a view
toward influencing the results of the election. If a candidate
is unopposed in the primary election, his name shall not be
placed on the ballot and he shall be the nominee of the party

with which he has qualified. Code of Alabama 1975,
§ 17-16-11(c).

In construing a statute, we must look not only to the
language of the statute but also to the purpose and object of
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the enactment and its relation to other laws. Sand Mountain
Bank v. Albertville National Bank, 442 So.2d 13 (Ala. 1983).
One of the major purposes of the Fair Campaign Practices Act
was to require financial disclosure to electors before an
election was held instead of after the election. Since a
candidate who is unopposed in the primary becomes the nominee
of the party without the necessity of an election, the
candidate could not have received contributions or made
expenditures with a view toward influencing the result of the
primary election. Furthermore, electors have not been denied
the opportunity to inspect the financial disclosure of the
candidate before an election. This opportunity will arise
before the general election. The candidate’s name will appear
on the ballot for the general election and, therefore, he may
receive contributions or make expenditures with a view toward
influencing the results of the general election.

SONCLUSION

If a candidate’s name does not appear on the primary ballot
or the primary run-off ballot because he has become the party
nominee, the candidate is not required to file disclosure
reports prior to the primary and/or run-off election but is
required to file reports prior to the general election.

I hope this sufficiently answers your question. If our
office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Sincerely,
DON SIEGELMAN

Attorney Ceneral
By:
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BRENDA FLOWERS
Assistant Attorney General
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